

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing 20 Years of Success Provided by Kathleen Dodge , Executive Director El Dorado County Office of Film and Media

WHEREAS, July 13th 2013, marks the 20th Anniversary of Kathleen Dodge's leadership as the Executive Director of the El Dorado County Office of Film and Media; and,

WHEREAS, 20 years ago, Kathleen Dodge proposed that a Film Commission be housed under the El Dorado County Chamber with a promise to the Board of Supervisors that there would be "one million dollars economic impact the first year of operation" and she delivered just that; and,

WHEREAS, as the Executive Director, Kathleen Dodge has generated between one and seven million dollars of economic impact to the County of El Dorado each year over the last twenty years; and,

WHEREAS, Kathleen works tirelessly on a 24/7 basis to serve the film and media industry and works with over 70 permitting agencies throughout the county to create successful projects; and,

WHEREAS, she commits herself fully to creating a Film Friendly atmosphere by building strong relationships with local agencies and helps to provide employment, education and unique experiences to the community around film and media and enthusiastically lends her knowledge and experience to anyone interested in learning more about her office.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED, the Board of Supervisors, of the County of El Dorado, both congratulates and extends its gratitude to Kathleen Dodge for twenty years of dedicated leadership as the Executive Director of the El Dorado County Office of Film and Media and to the residents and businesses of El Dorado County.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 23^{rd} day of July, 2013.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by: